BEFORE THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to
Revoke Probation Against:

EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CARE, INC.
DBA EVERGREEN CEMETERY; GLENN
WONG, PRESIDENT; TONY SOO HOO,
RMO '

204 North Evergreen Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90033

Certificate of Authority License No: COA 524

and

TONY SOO HOO

204 North Evergreen Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90033

Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251

Respondents.

Case No. A12013 229

OAH No. 2014040684

DECISION AND ORDER

The attached Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is hereby adopted by
the Director of Consumer Affairs as the Decision and Order in the above entitled matter.

This Decision shall become effective /UQ Le.m é e /[ 2: S 2 A/ ‘/
ITIS SO ORDERED Gptpber /7, 261

CrImuathnJoRuzep

DOREATHEA JOHNSON
Deputy Director, Legal Affairs
Department of Consumer Affairs
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KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California
MARC D. GREENBAUM

Supervising Deputy Attorney General
ZACHARY T. FANSELOW :
Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 274129 .

- 300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702

Los Angeles, CA 90013

Telephone:- (213) 897-2562

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORE THE
- DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU |
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

‘TONY SOO HOO

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petitionto | Case No. A1 2013 229
Revoke Probation Against:

OAH No. 2014040684

EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CARE, INC. | STIPULATED SETTLEMENT AND
DBA EVERGREEN CEMETERY; GLENN | DISCIPLINARY ORDER

WONG, PRESIDENT; TONY SO0 HOO,
RMO

204 North Evergreen Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90033

Certificate of Authonty License No. COA
524 :

and

204 North Evergreen Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90033
Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251

Respondents..

IT IS HEREBY STIPULATED AND AGREED by and between the parties to the above-
entitled proceedings that the followmg matters are true:
PARTIES .
1. LisaM. Moore ("Complainant") is the Burean Chief of the Cemetery and Funeral

Bureau. She brought this action solely in her official capacity and is repfesented in this matter by-

1
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Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General of the State of California, by Zachary T Fanselow, Deputy
Attorney General. _ o

2. . Respondents Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc., dba Evergreen Cemetery; Glenn Wong,
President; Tony Soo Hoo, RMO, and Tony Soo Hoo personally, are represented in this 4
proceeding by attorney Jeffrey E. Zinder, whose address is: Zinder & Koch, 15455 San Fernando
Mission Boulevard, Suite 409, Mission Hills, CA 91345 ‘

3. Onorabout September 1, 1994, the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau issued Certificate

of Authority License Number COA 524 to Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc., dba Evergreen

Cemetery; Glenn Wong, President; Tony Soo Hoo, RMO (“Respondent Evergreen”), for
operation of Evergreen Cemetery, an existing cemetery located at 204 North Evergreen. Avenue,

Los Angeles, California (“Evergreen Cemetery”). The Certificate of Authority License was in

full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in Accusation and Petition to

Revoke ProBation No. A1 2013 229 and will expire on January 1, 2015, unless renewed.

4. Onorabout December 27, 2004, the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau issued Cé:metery
Manager License Number CEM 251 to Tony Soo Hoo (“Respondent Soo Hoo’.’). The Cemetery
Manager License was in full forc‘e and effect at all times relevant to the charges brought in
Acc{xsation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. Al 2013.229 and will e@he on December 31,
2014, unless renewed. ’

JURISDICTION ‘ _

5. Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. A1 2013 229 was filed before the
Direc;tor of Consumer Affairs (“Director”), for the Cemetery and. Funeral Bureau (“Bureau™), aﬁd
is currently pending against Respondent Evergreen and Respondent Soo Hoo (collectively,
“Respondents”). The Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation and e.lll other statutorily
required documents were properly served on Respondents on March 5, 2014. Respondents timely
filed their Notices of Defense co-ntesting the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation.

6. Acopy of Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. A1 2013 229 is attached
as Exhibit A and incorpo;rated herein by reference.
11/
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ADVISEMENT AND WAIVERS
y 'Resl;;ondents have carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the
charges and allegations in Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. Al 2013 229.
Respondents have also carefully read, fully discussed with counsel, and understand the effépts of
this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order.

8.  Respondents are fully aware of their legal rights in this matter, including the right to a

‘hearing on the charges and allegations in the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation; the

right to be represented by counsel at their own expense; the right to conﬁont and cross-examine
the witneéses against them; the right to present evidence and to testify on their own behalf; the
right to the issuance of subpoenas to.compel the attendance of witnesses and the production of
documents; the right to reconsideration and court review of an adverse decision; and all other \
rights accorded by the California Administrative Procedure Act and other applicable laws.

9. Réspondénts voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently waive and give up each and
every right set forth above. '

' CULPABILITY

10. Respondent Evergreen understands and agrees that the charges and allégations in
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. Al 2013 229, if proven at a hearing, constitute
cause for imposing discipline upon its Certificate of Authority License. | ' |

11. | Respondent Soo Hoo unde_rsjtan&é and agrees that the charges and allegations in
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. A1 2013 229, ifprovenata hearing, constitute
cause for imposing discipline upon his Cemetery Manager License.

12'. For the purpose of resolving the Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation without
the expense and uncertainty of further proceedings, Respondents agree thaf, at a hearing,
Complainant could establish a factual basis for the charges in the_Accusation and Petition to
Revoke Probation, and Res;;ondents héreby give up their rights to contest those charges.

13. Respondent Evergregn agrees that its Certificate of Authority License is subject to

discipline, Respondent Soo Hoo agrees that his Cemetery Manager Liceﬁse is subject to

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (A1 2013 229) :
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discipline and Respondents agree to be bound by the Director's probationary terms as set forth in
the Disciplihary Order below. ‘
CONTINGENCY

'14. This stipulation shall be subject to approval by the Director of Consumer Affairs or
the Director’s designee. Respondents understand -amd agree that counsel for Complainant and the
staff of the :Cen_ietery and Funeral Bureau may communicate directly with the Director and staff-
of the Depaﬁment of Consumer Affairs regarding this stiﬁulatio’ﬁ and scttlcmeﬁt, without notice
to or participation By Respondents or their counsel. By signing fﬁe stipulation, Respondents
understand and agree that they may not withdraw their agreement or seek to rescind the
stipulation prior to the time the Director considers and acts upon it. If the Director fails to adopt
this stipulation as the Decision and Order, the Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order shall
be of no force or effect, except for this paragraph, it shall be inadmissible in any legal action
between the parties, and the Director shall not be disqualified from further action by having
considered this matter. | | '

15. The' parties understand and agree that‘Porta';ble Document Format (PDF) and facsimile
copies of this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, including Portable Doc;iment Format
(PDF) and facsimile signatures thereto, shgll have the s;ame force and eﬁect as the originals.

16.  This Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order is intended by the pérties tobean |
integrated Wntmg representing the complete, final, and exclusive embodiment .o.f their agreement.
It supersedes any and all prior or contemporaneoils agreements, understandings, discussion;,
negotiations, and commitments (written or oral). This Stipulatied Settlement é.nd Disciplinary
Order may not be altered, amended, modified, supplemente;d, or otherwise changed except by a
wntmg exécuted by. an authorized repreéentative of each of the parties.

17.  In consideration of the foregoing admissions and stipulations, the parties agree that
the Director may, without further notice or formal proceeding, issue and enter the following .
Disciplinary Order: :

/11
/11
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DISCIPLINARY ORDER

IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that Certificate of Authority l".:,icense Number COA 524 issued
to Respondent Evergreen Memorial Care Inc., dba Evergreen Cemetery, Glenn Wong, President; .
Tony Soo Hoo, RMO and Cemetery Manager License Number CEM 251 issued to Respondent
Tony Soo Hoo are revoked However, the revocations are stayed and Respondents are placed on,
probatlon for two (2) years on the followmg terms and condmons

I.  Obey All Laws. Respondents shall comply with all conditioﬁs of probation and obey
all federal, state and local laws, and all rules and regulations governing the programs regulated by.
the Bureau. | ' |

2. Quarterly Reports. Respondente shall sﬁbmit quarterly declarations under penalty
of perjury, in a format designated by ﬁe Bureau, stating whether or not Respondents have been in
compliance with all the conditions of probatien. Respondents shall also submit such additional
written reports dnd verifications of actidns requested by the Bureau. Should the final probation
report not be made as directed, the period of probation shall be extended until such time as the
final report is.made. .

3. Interview with Department Representative. As neceesary; Respondent Soa Hoo
and Respoﬁdent Evergreen’s corporate officers, directors, licensed employees and any personnel
who perforn-a'any function related {o the operation of Evergreen-Cemetery, or who deal with the
public, shall appear in person for scheduled interviews with the Bureau Chief or other designated
representative for the purpose of monitoring compliance vsdth the terms of this decision.

4. Out—of—Stagé Residence or Operation. Should Respondent Soo Hoo and/or
Respondent Evergreen’s corporate officers or directors leave California to reside or operate
outside this state, he/she/they must notify the Bureau in writing of the dates of departure and
returmn. Reperting in person may be waived if said individuals meve out of the state. However,
Respondents shall continue com;dlia.nce §vith other terms of probation to retain California
licensure. Periods of residency, business opera.tien or employhnent outside California shall not
reduce the probationary périod.

5. Completion of Probation. Upon successful completion of probation, Respondent

5
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Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority iand Respondent Soo Hoo’s Cemetery Manager License will |

be fully restored. ' ¢

6. - Violation of Probatibn. Should Respondenfs violate probation in any respect, the
Director; after giving Respondents notice, an opportunity to be héard and the .opportunity to
correct any specified conduct asserted as a violation of the terms of this Order, which if remains
uncorrected for a period exéeediﬁg thirty (30) days, may revoke ‘probation and carry out the

disciplinary order which was stayed. If an Accusation or Petitiont to Revoke Probation is filed

against Respondents during 'probation, the Director and Bureau shall have continuing jurisdiction |

until the matter is final, and the probation shall be extended until the matter is final.

7.  License Issued During Probation. Any license or registrati_on issued to
Respondents by the Bureau during the period of probation shall be issued as a probationary
license or registration and be subject to all the terms and conditions set forth herein. Respondents
must comply with terms and conditions herein and demonstrate no cause for disciplinary action or
dénial of an application.

8.  Maintenance. Respondents shall compiy with the provisions in California Code of

Regulations, title 16, section 2333 pertaining to Cemetery Maintenance Standards. Respondents -

shall repair and. maintain any and all utility water boxes in order to providé a sufficient supply of
water to keep cemetery grass and plants as green as seasonally possible in accordance with
natural terrain, availability of water, and any established watering restrictions imposed by the
local or county ordinaﬁces regarding water use. Respondénts must maké arrangerﬁents to water
the cemetery grass on the days/times identified by the local or county municipality.

9.  Posting of Sign. The cemetery must conspicuously post a sign at the cemetery
entrance notifying visitors that watering restrictions have been imposed by the local or county
municipality and state what those restrictions are. .

10. Wate.r Billings. Upon request, Respondents shall provide copies of all watér bills
showing payments made to the Los Anéeles Water and Power District or any other local
municipality or vendor providing water to the cemetery.

11. Advertising. Respondents shall accurately depict and describe the appearance of the

6
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cemetery in any and all advertisements.

12. Inspections. Respondents shall be subject to monthiy inspecﬁons by the Cemetery
and Funeral Bureau. Respondents will have an opportﬁnity to c&rrect any discrepancies identified
By the Bureau within a period of thirty (30) days; however, repeé;ted violations of the same item -
or issue shall subject Respondent Eifergreen to the revocation of its Certificate of Authority and -
Responden;c Soo Hoo to the revocation of his Cemetery Manager License. ' |

13.  Rules and Regulations. Within thirty (30) days of the effective date of this
Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order, Respondents shall amend the Cemetery Rules and-
Regulations to include the following: ' .

“That the cemetery’s grounds may not be watered on a regular basis due to limitations
imposed by the net income of the Endowment Care Fund as well as limited access to water and/or
watering restrictions imposed by the local or county municipalities.”

This statement shall be éet forth under the Endowment Care heading as well as the
Cemetery Maintenance Standarﬁs in the rules and regulations, which shall be rg-published &s
Revised 2014. ,

14.  Evidence of Knowledge. Upon request, Respondents shall provide evidence
satisfactory to the Bureau that all corporate officers, corporate directors, licensed employees and-
any personnel who perform any fﬁnction relzated to the operation.of Evergreen Cemetery or who
deal with the public are knowledgeable in the laws and regulations govefning the cemetery
industry, aﬁd moré speciﬁcélly the cemetery maintenance standards.

15. Cost Recovery. Respondents shall pay the Bureau’s actual and reasonable costs of
invesﬁgaﬁon and enforcemént of this matter in the amount of $5,760.00. Said amount shall be

paid pursuant to a payment plaﬁ determined by the Bureau and shall be paid in full no later than

12 months prior to the end of probation. Probation shall not terminate until full payment has been

made. Respondent Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority and Respondent Soo Hoo’s Cemetery
Manager License shall not be renewed until the cost recovery has been paid in full or

Respondents are oth_erwisé in compliance with a payment plan approved by the Bureau.

111
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.DATED: '-Oq /17/70f“/ 3

ACCEPTANCE
I bave carefully read the above Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully

discussed it with my attorney, Jeffrey E. Zinder. I imderstand the stipulation and the effect it will

have on my Certificate of Authority. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary

Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decision and Orcfierﬁ '

of the Director. -

DATED: OQ/I'I[ZOLL-}-

EVERGREEN MEMORIAL C C.DBA
EVERGREEN CEMETERY; GL WONG,

PRESIDENT; TONY SO0 HOO, RMO
Respondent Evergreen

| Thave carefully read the above Stipuiated Settlement and Disciplinary Order and have fully |

discussed it with my attorney, Jeffrey E. Zinder. I understand the stipulation and the effect it will
have on my Cemetery Manager License. I enter into this Stipulated Settlement and Disciplinary
Order voluntarily, knowingly, and intelligently, and agree to be bound by the Decmon and Order

of the D1rector

TONY SOO§0oO¥ Y}
Respondent Soo Hoo

I have read and fully discussed with Respondent Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba
Evergreen Cemetery; Glenn Wong, President; Tony Soo Hoo, RMO, and Tony Soo Hoo
personally, the terms and conditions and other matters contained in the above Stipulated

Settlement and Disciplinary Order. I-approve its form and content.

DaTED: & /1 9 /Jé/c/ Ie/ %—
/ / Atto -A

Respond ent

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (A1 2013 229)
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The foregoing Stipulated Settiement and Disciplinary Order is héreby respectfully

submitted for consideration by the Director of Consumer Affairs--

Dated: q‘/z'2 / /b /

LA2014511015
51511283.doc

ENDORSEMENT

Supervising Deputy Attorne
K

Respectfully submitted,

KAMALA D. HARRIS
Attorney General of California
MARC D. GREENBAUM

Y T. FANSELOW
Deputy Attorney General
Attorneys for Complainant

STIPULATED SETTLEMENT (A1 2013 229) ..



e

Exhibit A

Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation No. Al 2013 229



Y- T I - R S e T

. bk g ek gk Pk e O e ek ek b

KAMALA D. HARRIS

Attorney General of California

ARMANDO ZAMBRANO

Supervising Deputy Attorney General -

NANCY A. KAISER

Deputy Attorney General

State Bar No. 192083 "
300 So. Spring Street, Suite 1702 Z. =
Los Angeles, CA 90013

. Telephone: (213) 897-5794

Facsimile: (213) 897-2804
Attorneys for Complainant

BEFORL THE
DEPARTMENT OF CONSUMER AFFAIRS
FOR THE CEMETERY AND FUNERAL BUREAU
STATE OF CALIFORNIA

In the Matter of the Accusation and Petition to- Case No. A12013 229
Revoke Probation Against:

ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO
EVERGREEN MEMORIAL CARE, INC.DBA | REVOKE PROBATION
EVERGREEN CEMETERY; GLENN WONG,
PRESIDENT; TONY SO0 HOOQ, RMO

204 North Evergreen Avenue

Los Angeles, CA 90033

Certificate of Authority License No, COA 524

and

TONY SO0 HOO
204 North Evergreen Avenue
Los Angeles, CA 90033 -

Cemetery Manager License No. CEM 251

Respondents.

Complainant alleges:
PARTIES |
1.  Lisa Moore (Complainant) brings this Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation

solely in her official eapacity as the Bureau Chief of the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau,
Department of Consumer Affairs.'

1. Effective January 1, 1996, the Department of Consumer Affairs succeeded te, and was
vested with, all the duties, powers, purpose, responsibilities and jurisdiction of the Cemetery
- (continued...)
g :

ACCUSATION AND PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION (Case No, Al 2013 229)
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2 Oﬁ or about Scpterﬁber 1, 1994, the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau, Department of
Consumer Affairs (Bureau), issued Certificate of Aﬁthority License Number COA 524 to
Evcrgrccn Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemeter&; Glenn Wong,' President; Tony Soo Hoo,
RMO (Respondent Evcrgfcen), for operation of Evergreen Cemetery, an existing cemetery
locéted';it 204 North Evergreen Avenue, Los Angeles, California (Evergreen Cemetery or the
cemetery). The Certificate of Authority License was in full force and effect at all times relevant
to the charges brought herein and will expiré on January 1, 2015, unless renewed. _

3. Onor about September 1, 1994, the Bureau issued Certificate qf Authority Number
525 to Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Woodlawn Cemetery, for operation of .Woodlawn
Cemetery, an existing cemetery located at 1715 Greenleaf Boulevard, Compton, California .
(Woodlawn demetery). Certificate of Aunthority Number 525 was revoked on March 22, 2001,

4. Onor about December 27, 2004, the Bureau issued Cemetery Manager-License
Number CEM 251 to Tony Soo Hoo (Respondent Soo Heo). The Cemetery Manager License
was in full force and effect at all times relevant to the charges breught herein and wili expire on
Dt?cemberﬁ 1,2014, unless ‘rcncwed. A

5. Ina diéciplinary action entitled "In the Matter of the .éccusation and First Amended
Petition fo Revoke Probation Against: Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery,
co4 Nc;. 524, and Tony Soo Hoo, Cemetery Manager License Nox.-CELM 251, Cemetery and '
Funeral .:Bureau Case No. 12017, the 15irector=of Consumer Affalrs, Department of Consumer
Affairs on behalf of the Burgau, issued a Decjsion and Order effective March 10, 2010, in which
Respondent Evergreen's Ccfciﬁcétc of Authority License to operateEvergreen Cemetery No. 524
and Respondent Soo Hoo’s Cemetery Manager License No. CEM '251 were revaked. However, '
the revocations were stayed and Rcspéndent Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority License and

Respondent Seo Hoo’s Cemetery Manager License were placed on probation for four (4) years

Boatd and the Board of Funetal Directors and Embalmers, and consolidated the functions into the
Cemetery and Funeral Progtams, Effective January 1, 2001, the regulatory agency is designated.
as the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau. :

2
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with certain terms and conditions. A copy of that Decision and Order is attached as Exhibit A
and is incorporated by reference,

JURISDICTION AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS FOR ACCUSATION

6.  This Accusation is brought before the Director of Consumer Affairs, Department of
Consurri.er'Affairs (Director), uﬁder the authority of the following laws. All section references are
to the Business and Professions Code (Code) unless otherwise indicated.

7. Section 477 states, in part: -

“(a) ‘Board’ includes ‘bureau,’ ‘commission,’ ‘oom'mh;tee,’ ‘department,” ‘division,’
‘exarﬁining committee,” ‘program,” and ‘agcncy.;

“(b) “License’ includes certificate, fegistraﬁon or other means to engage ina business
or profession regulated by this code.”

8. Section 118, subdivision (b), provides that the suspe'néion, expiration, surrer;der, or
cancellation of a license shall not deprive the Director of jurisdiction to proceed with a
disciplirllary action during the period within Whi(‘;h the license may be renewed, restored, reissued
ar reinstated. . '

9..  Section 9725 statés: o

"Upén grounds provided in this article [Article 6 (commencing with section 9725)], and the |

other articles of this act [the Cemetery Act], the license of any cérnetery licensee and the
certificate of authority of any cemetery corporation may be revoked or suspénded in gccordance
with the provisions of this érticle.“

10 Section 9725.1 states: _

“Unpro_fessional conduct by any licensee or registrant or by any agent or employee of a
licensee or registrant constitutes grounds for disci p]ihary action, Un-professional conduct includes,
but is not 'li:pited to, the following;

“(a) Violating or attempting to violate, directly or indirectly, or assisting in or abetting the
violation of this chap{cr and any regulation adopted thcrcundcr, or.gf ény fedcral or sta;ce law or
reg:ﬂaﬁon governing the di's}':osition of human remains, operation of cemeteties or crematories,

the sale of cemetery property, or the sale of cfematory services or commodities. -

3
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“(b) Negligence in performing any act related to the operation of a cemetery or ctematory.”

11,  California Code of Regulations, title; 16, section 2333 states: _

“(a) Every endowment care cemetery shall have cemetery maintenance standards to ensure
the property is kept in a condition so as to prevent the cemetery's offensive deterioration, The
cemetery maintenance standards shall be in accordance with either subdivision (b) or subdivision
(c) of this Section. . . .

“(b) Each endowment care cemetery shall perform, at a minimum, the following
maintenance on its cemetery property:

' (3) Provide a sufficient supply of water to keep cemetery grass and plants as green as
seasonaﬂy possible in accordance with natural terrain, availability of water, and local or county
ordinarices regarding water use. .

(4) Repair or restore improvements, structures aﬁd fences on the property which are owned

by the cémetery.

“(e) An endowment care cemetery may estéblish written rules and regulations in
aceordance with Health and Safety Code Section 8300..At & minimuym, the’ljules and regulations
addressing maintenance of the cemetery's property shall include its lots, graves, grounds, .
landscaping, roads, paths, parking lots, fences, m’a‘u_séleums, mlumbaﬁ@ vaults, crypts, utilities,

and other improvements, structures, and embellishments.

“ (f) The cemetery contract shall include a statement notifyiﬂg consumers that maintenance
standards are available for inspection at the cemetery office. Upon theconst.lmer(s)‘ request, tﬁe ‘
cemetery shall provide, for the consumer(s)‘ retention, a written copy of their maintenance
standard;e,.” ‘

m

i

i

4
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COST RECOVERY

12. Section 125.3, subdivision (a), states, in part:

"Except as otherwise provided by law, in any order issued in'resolution of a disciplinary
proceeding before ahy board within the department .. .. upon reqﬁcst of th; entity. bringing ti'xe,
proceedings may request the administrative [aw judge may direct a licentiate found to have
committed a violation or violations of the licensing act to pay 2 sum not to exceed the reasonable
costs of tha investigation and enforcement of the case.”

ACCUSATION
FACTUAL SUMMARY

13. Evergreen Cemetery is & corporately owned, private cemetery, located in Los
Angeles, California. Evergreen Cemetery’s manager of record is Respondent Soo Hoo.

14.  On or.about Septqmber 25, 2013, the Bureau received a cornplainf from.J.X. alleging
that Respondent Evergreen fails to properly maintain the cemetery property, spec{ﬂcally the
special care area in which his mother’s temains are inferred.

15.: On or about November 1, 2013, the Bureau received a complaint frorr_l the Director of
Field Operations for Los Angeles County Supervisor Gloria Molina, alleging that Respondent
Evergreen is not irrigating the cemetery property properly in accordance with the watering
restriction unposed by the City of Los Angeles The complaint mcluded photographs taken on
November 1, 2013, which showcd the cemctcry s grass was brown and dry and the ground was 0
dry that it appeared to be crackmg

" 16. On orabout November 18, 2013, the Bureau received a complaint from Jose Huizar
(Huizar), a councilmember for the Fourt‘eenth Diétrict, City of Los___Ang‘eles, against Respondent
Evergreen for failing to properly maintain the eemetery pmpérty, most noticeably failing to
irrigate. Huizar stated that the cerﬁetery has become a blight in the' Boyle I;Ieights_ community.

17. The Bureau’s investigaﬁon ;eveaIéd the following:

. a. Respondent‘Evergrccn’s maintg,nanée standards cieclare that the licensee will

"provide a sufficient supply of water to keep cemetery grass and plants as green as seasonally

5
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possible in accordance with natural tertain, availability of water and legal or county ordinances
regarding water use." '

b.  Respondent Evergreen’s Rules and Regulations include " ... planting, cutting,
watering, and care of lawn, trees, and shrubs", :

. ¢.  The Los Angeles Department of Water and P&w'er has imposed wateting
restrictions on the Bvergreen Cemetery limiting irrigation to three days per waek, eight minutes
per station, before 0900 hours and after 1600 hours, wﬁjch is sufficient water for irrigation.

d.  The cemetery has been éonsistently deficient in providing adequate irrigation to
keep the grass, trees, and shrubs verdant pursﬁant to the requirement of the cemetery’s
maintenance standards. |

e.  The general conditions of the cemetery grounds are poaor.

. The icrigation éystem contains broken pipes. .

g Numerous utility boxes housing the manual valv;s used to control the flow of
water in_to the irrigation system appear to not have been used for an extended period of time.

h.  Although the cemstery has an i.rrigation systemn that is antiquated and poorly
maintained, when the systeﬁx is operated ménually it fimctions to approximately 80% effective
capacity. . ) . )

i. . Respondents are water.ing’some of sectiéns of the cemetery grounds
sporadically and not watering othgr sections at all,

) "j. Respondent Es-fergr‘een’s groundskeeper acknowledged that sorae sections of
the cemetery has}e not been irrigated for approximately two to six months.
| FIRST CAUSE FOR DISCIPLINE | |
(Negligence) ,

18. The licenses of Respondénts Evergrr;en and Soo Hoo are sugject to disciplinary action
for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Section 9725, 1,’subdivision's () and (b), in conjunction
with California Code oi" Regulations, title 16, seéﬁon 2333, in‘ that Res pondents were négligent in
performing acts related to the operation of a cemetery, as described in paragraphs 14 through 17,

shove.
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Accusation Against Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Woodlawn_Cemetery, Certificate of

(General Unprofessional Conduct)
19. The hcenses of Respondents Evergreen and Soo Hoo ate subject to dlscup]mmy action
for unprofessional conduct pursuant to Section 9725.1, as described in paragraphs 14 through 18,
above. ' .
DISCIPLINE CONSIDERATIONS
20. To determine the degree of discipline, if any, to be imposed on Respondents,
Complainant alleges the following: . '
21, On or about March 11, 2010, in a prior disciplinary action entitled In the Matter of
Accusation Agamsr Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc, dba Evergreen Cemetery, Cert:ﬁcate of
Authoriiy No. 524, and Tony Soo Hoo, Cemetery Mger License No. CEM 251, Cemetery and
Funeral Bureau Case No. 1-2017, Respondent Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority No. 524 to
operate Evergreen Cemetery and Respondent Soo Hoo's. Cemeteryz.Manager License No. CEM
251 were revoked, with the revocation stayed and placed on four (4') years of probation pursuant
to a stipulated diéciplinary action, The stipulated settiement is attaehed as Exhibit A, That
decision-is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set;forth.
| Re: Respondent Evelgzeen Only

. 22. Onor about Match 22, 2001 in a ptior dlsclplmary actLon entitled In the Matter of

Authority No. 525, and Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery, Certificate of
Authority No. 524, Cemetery and Fune'ral Bureau Case No. I-2017,‘Exiergreen. Memorial Care
Inc.’s Certificate of Authority No. 525to operai:e Woodlawn Cer‘neiery was revoked, and its
Certificate of Authority No. 524 to operate Bvergreen Cemetery was revoked with the revocauon
stayed and placed on five (5) years probation pursuant to a stxpu!ated d1sc1phnary action. The
stipulated-settlement is attached as Exh1b1t A. That dec1smn is now final and is mcorporated by
reference as xf fully set forth.

* On or about November 1, 2001, in & criminal proceedmg en’cntled The People of the
State of Cal;fomla v. Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc., aka Woodlawn Cemetery, in the Superior
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Court of California, Los Angeles County, Case No. TA059473, Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc.,
was con'victe;d on its plea of nolo oonténderc of violating Penal @dc section 182(2)(1) (criminal
conspiracy), a felony, Health and Safety Code section 8113.5(a) (itlavwful burial of multiple
bodies in single plot), a misdemeanor, and Health and Safety Codé section 7103 (failure to inter
within reasonable ﬁme), a misdemeanor. Evérgréen Memorial Care, Inc. was sentenced fo two
years summary probation and ordered to pay fines and penalties of $3,240, to pay restifition to
the Woodlawn Cemetery’s endowment trust fund in the amount of $96,760, and to transfér
ownership of Woodlawn Cémetery to an approved third party.

24. On or about September 23, 2011, in a prior actiqn, the Bureau issucci Citation
Number IC 2011 164 to Respondent Evergreen, Certificate of Auﬂ:torit); No. 524, for violating
Business and Professions Code section 9650 and California Code of Regulations, Title 16,
Se;:tion 2388, subdivision (a) (failure to file annual endowment care fund report) an.d ﬁned. That
Citation is now final and is incorporated by reference as if fully set forth. - ‘ | '

25 . On or about October 15, 2004, in prior actions, the Bu%gau issued Citation, Nufnbcrs I
2004 194, 12004 195, T 2004 196, and 1 2604 197 to Respondent Byergreep, Certificate of .
Authority No, 524, for violating Business and Professions Code seetion 9650 and California Code
of Regulations, Title 16, Section 2388, subdivision (a) (failure to ﬁ;ie annual endowmen‘f' care
fund repf)rt) and fined. Thosé Citations are now final and are incorhorated by reference as if fully
set forth. ;

26 On or about November 2 1; 2003, in a prior action, the ﬁm-eau issued Qitatioﬁ Number
12003 189 to Respondent Evergreen, Certificate of Authority No. §24, for violating Health and
Safety Code section 7054.7 (cremaﬁng the remains of more than one person at the same time)
and fined. That Citation is now final and is incorporated b§; re.fereg‘g:e as if fully set forth.

27. Onor about.December 5, 2003, in a prior action, the Bureau issued Citatio-n Number I
2003 195 to Respondent B\}ergrccn, Certificate of Authority No. Séft, for violating Business and
Professions Code section 9650 and California Code of ReQuiaﬁonséj’fitle 16, Section 2388,
subdivision (a) (failure to file am;ual endowment care fund report) and fined. That Citation is now
final and is iﬁcorporaied by reference as if fully set forth.
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PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION
JURISDICTION FOR PETITION TO REVOKE PROBATION

28. . This Petition to Revoke Probation is brought before the Director of Consumer
Affairs, Department of Consumer Affairs, for the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau (Direcfor) under
Probation Term and Condition Number 6 of the Decision and Order Jn fhe Matter of the
Accu.s'ati"on and First Amended Petition to Revoke Probation agai‘n;vt Evergreen Memorial Care,
Inc., dba Evergreen Cemetery, Cernﬁcafe of Authority No. 524 and Tony Soo Hoo, Cemetery
Manager License No. CEM 251, Case. No. I-2017, That terrn and condition states:

“Violatxon of Probatlon Should Respondents violate probat on.in any respect, the

; Dlrector after giving Respondents notice and an opportumty to be heard, may revoke probation

and carry out the disciplinary order which was stayed. If an accusation or petition to revoke
probation is filed against Respondents during probation, the Director and Bureau shall have .
continuing jurisdiction until the matter is final, and the probation shall be extended until the

matter is final.”

GﬁOUNDS FOR REVOKING PROBATION

29. Grounds exist for revoldné probation and reimposing the order of revocation of
Respondent Evergreen’s Certificate of Authority and Respondent S}oo Hoo’s Cemetery Maneiger
License in that they failed to comply with the following probation conditions:

CAUSE TO REVOKE PRdBA.’I‘IQN
(Failure to Obey Al Laws)

30, Respondent Evergréen’s probation is subject to revocaéon because it failed to comply
with Probation Condition 1 (Obey All Laws) n that it faiied to obej all [aws, in that it violated
Section 9725. l in conjunction w1th California Code of Regxﬂatlons, title 16, section 2333, as set
forth in paragraphs 14 through 19 above.

Hl

//1': |
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. PRAYER .

WHEREFORE, Complainant requests that a hearing be held on the matters alleged in this
Accusation and Petition to Revoke Probation, and that following the hearing, the Director of
Consumer Affairs, Department of Consumer Affzirs, issue a decision: o

1. Revoking the probation that was granted by the Cemetery and Funeral Bureau in Case
No. I-2017, effective March 10, 2010, and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed
thereby revoking Certificate of Authority License No. COA 524 issued to ﬁvergreen Mémoriéi
Care, Ine. dba Evergreen Cemetery; Glenn Wong, President; Tony Soo Hoo, RMO;

2.  Revoking the probaﬁoﬁ that was granted by the Ccmetéry and Funeral‘Bureau in Case
No. 12017, effective March 10, 2010, and imposing the disciplinary order that was stayed
thereby revoking Cemcte'ry Manager License Number CEM 251 issued to Tony Soo Hoo;

3. ' Revoking or mspendmé Certificate of Authority License No: CbA 524, issued td.
Evergreen Memorial Care, Inc. dba Evergreen Cemetery; Glenn Wong, President; Tony Sco Hoo,
RMO; |

4.. Revoking or suspending Ccmétc;-y Marager License Number CEM 251 issued to
Tony Soo Hoo;

5. Ordering Evergreen Memortal Care, Inc. dba. Evergrecn Ccmetcry, Glenn Wang, _
President; Tony Sco Hoo, RMO and Tony Soo Hoo to pay the Cemctery and Funeral Bureau the
reasonable costs of the investigation and enforcement of this case, pursuant to Business and
Professmns Code section 125.3; | .

6. Takmg such other and further action as deemed pecessary and proper,

parep/ TN T o0l (%‘CZL MW}SL/
' E “EISA MOORE
Bureau Chief
Cemetery and Funeral Byreau
Departtnent of Consumer Affairs
State of California .
Complainant

LA2014511015
51448763.docx.
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